Minutes Board of C & P






                                          January 24, 2023

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, January 24, 2023, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent


 Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X         

      


                                                                             
              Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                 X    

     
                               
 Robert M. Wilson, Council Majority Appointee                                  X

     
                             

 Robert Santurri Jr., Council Minority Appointee                                                          X    

                            

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                           X             

  

Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                X   

    


Richard Bernardo, Public Works Director
                X                   



Also Present:
Mark J. Marchesi, Purchasing Agent


Ed Collins, Director of Capital Projects, School Department
City Solicitor: 
 David Igliozzi
The meeting was called to order at 5:35 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, with Ms. Maccarone abstaining, it was voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on January 10, 2023.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
INFORMATIONAL: 

Wastewater System 10-year Capital Improvement Plan with Wright- Pierce for $14,000.00.
Mr. Bernardo: Wright Pierce completed the asset condition plans on page 2, so they were most qualified to do the job. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously approved to award Wastewater System 10-year Capital Improvement Plan to Wright- Pierce for $14,000.00.
Contract Amendment with James J. Geremia & Associates for an increase of $20,700.00 for 

additional engineering work for the rehabilitation of three pump stations.
Mr. Marchesi: This company was the original engineer on the job, they had do additional work for… did we add a pump station or just more of engineering work?

Mr. Bernardo: Through value engineering we were able to save 2 million dollars by making this $20,000 change.

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, the contract amendment with James J. Geremia & Associates for an increase of $20,700.00 was unanimously approved.

Purchase of Replacement Trash and Recycling Containers to Cascade Engineering for $163,373.32.
Mr. Marchesi: Cascade Engineering was the original contractor with Waste Management when we initially went to the automated system and Waste Management was to provide the bins. Now that the contract has gone on and we’ve extended it, it’s up to the City to replace these containers. So instead of going through Waste Management, who is going to tack on a 10% surcharge, we just went directly to Cascade Engineering and bought them. It’s kind of like a sole source, we’re going to continue the same bins and they were sturdy and they went through the rigamarole for the last eight to nine years. So we just went directly to the product and cut and we saved about $16,000.00 in the process.  
Mr. Wilson: What about, I know they’re new cans, but when I was running for City Council and I met a lot of people who were telling me the lids were broken, the whole can wasn’t damaged but parts of it- can we order just parts of cans or do we not do that?
Mr. Bernardo: That’s part of that contract, they can do that, they can get that done or wheels. I know they were struggling to get those things when I was talking to them, there was a supply chain issue because of COVID, but everything has been addressed. We have the parts and the cans. 
Mr. Marchesi: And Robert, you can pass that along if someone asks you, we do have the wheels and the tops and the parts. 

Upon motion by Ms. Blanchard, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, the Purchase of Replacement Trash and Recycling Containers with Cascade Engineering for $163,373.32 was unanimously approved.
_________________________________________________________________________________
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT: 

Garden City Elementary School- Change Order # 5 with Dimeo Construction Company for PCO #s 171066 ($10,7884.79), 171067 ($38,158.52), 171074 ($63,140.49), 171091 (-$987.04), 171108 ($59,178.95), 171121 ($9,712.60), 171134 ($9,215.30), 171138 ($28,839.80), 171142 ($7,894.25), 171150 ($7,847.71), 171153 ($18,991.68), 171154 ($22,396.46), 171156 ($20,369.69), 171161 ($16,606.79), 171163 ($37,710.93), 171168 ($4,046.15), 171170 ($4,018.96), 171173 ($36,346.57) in total amount of $394,272.60.

Mr. Collins: So another set of Change Orders that are pretty much, a majority of them are misbuys by the construction manager, he carried a contingency of a little over 1.2 million dollars if this is approved there is still over $300,000 left to finish the project, so we’re in very good shape.
Ms. Blanchard: Can you just take us through the changes? This is change number 5, right?

Mr. Collins: This is Change Order # 5 and there is a bunch of stuff here. There is changing the mounting of a projector, there’s a large one for cosmetic epoxy painting, antibacterial painting in the nurses’ station, there’s a few that have to do with lowering and raising some ceilings so we can get mechanical devices through there, there was some brickwork involved, there was a change to the AV scope in there and then there was also some roofing modifications we needed to make. Most of them were pretty much they went out to bid in design development, they were misbuys that weren’t part of the initial purchase. We evaluate whether they were included or not, if not they come out of the construction manager’s contingency. Also, the building will be substantially complete May 23rd. 
Mr. Marchesi: That’s great. And just to explain to the new Board members- when we went out to build this school, we had a contingency built in- one on the builder, and then the school held the other amount in the contingency. So even though Ed is coming for change orders, there was money, like he said, it’s in the budget for it. Just so the Board knows this isn’t going to be extra, this is part of what they budgeted. 
Upon motion by Ms. Maccarone, seconded by Mr. Bernardo, Change Order # 5 with Dimeo Construction Company in total amount of $394,272.60 was unanimously approved.
_________________________________________________________________________________
BID WAIVERS:

Parks & Recreation


Kent County Mower


(SS)

$2,368.33

Fire Department


Highway & Heavy Parts LLC

(3Q)

$767.40

Police Department


CJIS Solutions



(EX)

$900.00

Fire Department


Mobile Electric Power Solutions, Inc.
(SS)

$1,194.00

Fire Department


MPN-Active Radiator


(3Q)

$3,023.75

Fleet Maintenance


The Hope Group


(SS)

$2,170.19

IT Department


Eagleview Pictometry Inc.

(SS)

$2,200.00

IT Department


Admins




(SS)

$155,940.00

IT Department


Admins




(SS)

$9,000.00

Police Department


Angel Armor



(SS)

$7,393.44

Ice Rink (Parks & Rec)


Farmer Brown Services


(SS)

$2,395.32

DPW/Public Buildings


Automated Business Systems, Inc.
(SS)

$880.00

DPW/Public Buildings


Johnstone Supply


(EX)

$1,500.00

DPW/Public Buildings


Rochester Midland Corp.

(EX)

$3,000.00

DPW/Public Buildings


Northeast Electrical


(EX)

$8,000.00


DPW/Public Buildings


Bell Simons



(EX)

$8,000.00


Mr. Marchesi: I just want to discuss these and give you some clarity. Admins for the $155,940.00- that is our computer system for our financial systems that goes through the whole city- tax collections, purchasing, finance, IT. So that’s our whole system, that’s our maintenance fee for our users, applications, and support. So if there’s any issues, it’s covered- that’s the total amount for the whole year. The Admins for $9,000 is an upgrade to our financial management for our server. 


In the back, as you can see, the last ones, for the new members just so I can explain- we use these companies for supplies like Northeast Electrical and Bell Simons, one’s for our plumber, one’s for our electrician, he goes there and gets all the parts and fixes the stuff for the city. So we have an open purchase order, that’s a blanket that’s not going to be like an every week thing, that’s probably usually once every three or four months we re-up. Rochester Midland is for all the sanitary, like air fresheners in the bathrooms. Automated Business for the Police Department is their HVAC contractor that maintains their building. All the other ones are little things, parts and software for different departments. Farmer Brown they fixed the Zamboni for our Ice Rink, so that’s just a direct one.
Ms. Maccarone: I have a couple questions just since it’s my first meeting. So, I see the codes- could you just go over those? And also if it’s a regular vendor is it something that’s under a contract or do you revisit… in other words how do you know that they’re giving you the best price?
Mr. Marchesi: Three quotes is when we go out and it’s basically for a part or service to fix something that we can’t do and it’s usually, a bid waiver we try to keep it under a certain amount, if not it will be a formal bid. Over $10,000 we’ll do a formal bid, the whole thing. Sole source you’ll see mostly for the Fire and Police and that’s basically if they do something, we’ve been using them for several years and they’re a sole source and that’s the one that they’ve usually chosen over the years. The EX, exception, is they don’t have contracts like they’re not on a state MPA or another contract for a consortium through the whole state, we can use that if they were. We use, for example, Northeast and Bell Simmons because they’re the most local vendors for the electrical and plumbing supplies that we use. And emergency, that is something broken that they needed to fix, an emergency repair, like water shooting out or fire truck’s equipment, or the software system for the Police Department. 
Ms. Maccarone: So, you said $10,000 is usually a bid process. So that IT item that you explained very well what it entailed, so is that because the IT department has the contract with them and then this is just additional costs outside of what the contract covers?

Mr. Marchesi: Correct. And when I Say $10,000 I mean for something like construction or something like that we would do. This is we’ve been with Admins for over 20 years, so it’s something that’s increased over the years where it went to all the departments.
Mr. Zidelis: As Mark stated, it’s the core financial systems, so this is their admin, their support, their inherit system. The $9,000 is an upgrade to the system. So, we’re a subscriber-based user.
Mr. Marchesi: And again, that is Sole Source. So, I can always explain those anytime. 
Mr. Wilson: I just had a question about the Kent County Mower. So Ray Tessaglia’s explanation for why they want to use them is they like the work that they’ve done before, which is fine, I agree that’s important. But is this something that, I know it’s not a lot of money in the grand scheme of things, but is this something we could try to save money on? I’m sure there are plenty of people that repair lawnmowers, or is this already an existing contract situation?
Mr. Marchesi: Kent County we usually buy our bigger mowers from them, and so they usually fix it. The other person would be American Lawnmower, so we used to have little contracts and I need to meet with Ray and do that to get the repairs under contract. Since COVID it’s been a lot, but there’s been, I’ve had contracts over the years where some of the companies aren’t around anymore and they just go to one or two, and then we’ll go out to bid and they won’t fill out the form. So, I can do that because we did have that before in place, but there was also a couple of companies on the State MPA that repaired too. 
Mr. Wilson: Okay, thank you. 

KEY CODE 
 (3Q = three quotes; SS = sole source; EX = exception; EM = emergency).
Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 5:53 P.M. 
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

